



\$~30

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 13828/2018**  
**ANIL NARANG**

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Riya Seth, Advocate

versus

**PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK AND ORS.**

.....Respondent

Through: None

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **01.04.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 19091/2024 (u/O 5 Rule 20 CPC)**

This is an application filed by the petitioner/applicants under order V Rule 20 CPC for effecting substituted service upon respondent no. 3.

It is submitted by counsel for the petitioner/applicant that vide order dated 05.03.2024 notice was directed to be issued to respondent no.3. As per office report, notice issued to respondent no. 3 at the addresses as mentioned in the said order have been received back unserved with the report "no such person at the given address".

It is submitted by counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner is not having any other address of respondent no. 3 and this application has been filed for substituted service upon respondent no. 3 also.



For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Let publication notice qua respondent no. 3 be also issued in terms of order dated 13.03.2024 which was clarified vide order dated 22.03.2024. Notice of the writ petition, is directed to be served upon respondent no. 3 by publication in daily newspapers “Statesman” (English) and “Veer-Arjun” (Hindi) both Delhi (NCR) Edition for 27.05.2024.

Application stands disposed of.

Upon petitioner’s filing process fee within a week, publication notice be given dasti to counsel for the petitioner who will deposit the requisite publication charges directly with the Press Agency after thoroughly checking/verifying the contents of the notice.

The citation be filed within two weeks of the publication.

List on 27.05.2024.

**REGISTRAR**

**APRIL 1, 2024/PU**